502088706 10/09/2012

PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: RELEASE BY SECURED PARTY

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
Wells Fargo Bank, N.A., as successor in interest to Congress Financial Corp.	10/05/2012

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Oreck Holdings, LLC, as successor interest to TRC Acquisition Corporation
Street Address:	565 Marriott Drive
Internal Address:	Suite 300
City:	Nashville
State/Country:	TENNESSEE
Postal Code:	37214

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	5584095

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 615-252-4639

Email: jneu@babc.com

Correspondent Name: Jacob William Neu

Address Line 1: 1600 Division Street

Address Line 2: Suite 700

Address Line 4: Nashville, TENNESSEE 37203

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 107809-301009

NAME OF SUBMITTER: Jacob W. Neu

Total Attachments: 2

source=CongressRelease#page1.tif source=CongressRelease#page2.tif

PATENT

REEL: 029098 FRAME: 0429

CORRECTIVE

RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY COLLATERAL

This RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY COLLATERAL (this "Release"), executed on the date set forth below and having effect as of January 9, 1996, is made by WELLS FARGO, as successor in interest to CONGRESS FINANCIAL CORPORATION as lender (the "Lender") to TRC ACQUISITION CORPORATION ("TRC") and its successor in interest to the attached properties, ORECK HOLDINGS, LLC ("Holdings") under that certain Loan Agreement referred to below (terms used in this Release and not herein defined shall have the meanings set forth in the Loan Agreement).

WHEREAS, TRC and the Lender entered into a commercial security agreement, dated as of August 8, 1991 (as amended, supplemented, amended and restated or otherwise modified from time to time, the "Loan Agreement") pursuant to which Loan Agreement the Lender made credit extensions to TRC;

WHEREAS, in connection with the Loan Agreement, TRC granted security interests in certain patents and trademarks by means of that certain Patent Security Agreement dated August 8, 1991, and that certain Trademark Security Agreement dated August 8, 1991, as each were from time to time amended, supplemented, and otherwise modified from time to time (collectively, the "Security Agreements"), and which were recorded at Reel 005877 Frame 0073 for patents and Reel 0820 Frame 757 for trademarks;

WHEREAS, Lender and TRC terminated the Loan Agreement January 9, 1996, and Lender thereby released TRC and its affiliated companies of all security interests granted by the Loan Agreement, including in the patents and trademarks listed in the Security Agreements, which release was recorded at the United States Patent and Trademark Office at Reel 1434 Frame 0895 for trademarks on February 12, 1996 (the "1996 Release");

WHEREAS, US Patent Number 5,584,095 was inadvertently not listed in the 1996 Release;

WHEREAS, US Trademark Registration Number 1,366,512 for HOUSEKEER was mistakenly listed as Trademark Registration 1,336,512 in the 1996 Release (Pat. No. 5584095 and Reg. No. 1366512 collectively, the "Collateral"); and

WHEREAS, Wells Fargo, as successor in interest to Lender, now desires to amend the record and record its release in whatever security interest it may have had in the Collateral and reassign all such right, title and interest Lender has in the Collateral to Holdings, as successor in interest to TRC to the Collateral.

NOW THEREFORE, Lender, on behalf of itself, its successors, and assigns, hereby fully and irrevocably **RELEASES** and terminates, without representation, recourse or warranty whatsoever, all of its security interest in the Collateral and hereby reassigns any and all such right, title and interest (if any) that Lender or any of their respective successors and assigns may have in the Collateral to Holdings. The release and termination effected hereby has effect as of January 9, 1996.

<signature page follows>

1

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Lender has executed this Release as of the date first above written.

WELLS FARGO BANK, N.A., as successor in

interest to CONGRESS FINANCIAL CORPORATION, as Lender//

By:

Date:

Name: Joe Mullen

Title: Vice President, Wells Fargo Capital Finance